



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

_____)	
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,)	
)	No. 18,2021
Defendant-Below,)	
Appellant/Cross-Appellee)	Court Below:
)	Superior Court of the
v.)	State of Delaware,
)	C.A. No. N19C-08-093 JRJ
VERISIGN, INC.,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Plaintiff-Below,)	FILED MAY 25, 2021
Appellee/Cross-Appellant)	
_____)	

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT VERISIGN,
INC.'S OPENING BRIEF AND REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT DIRECTOR OF REVENUE'S OPENING BRIEF**

Michael B. Cooksey, DAG (6219)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French St., 6th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-5431
michael.cooksey@delaware.gov

Steven S. Rosenthal (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Tiffany R. Moseley (*Pro Hac Vice*)
LOEB & LOEB LLP
901 New York Avenue NW, 300E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 618-5000
srosenthal@loeb.com
tmoseley@loeb.com

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Appellee Director of Revenue*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. ISSUE 1 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE DIVISION’S NET OPERATING LOSS POLICY IS CONSISTENT WITH DELAWARE LAW	2
A. THE DIVISION’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
B. THE DIVISION’S RESPONSE TO VERISIGN’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
II. ISSUE 2 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE DIVISION’S POLICY DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE	6
A. THE DIVISION’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
B. THE DIVISION’S RESPONSE TO VERISIGN’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
III. ISSUE 3 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE DIVISION’S POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	8
A. THE DIVISION’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
B. THE DIVISION’S RESPONSE TO VERISIGN’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
IV. SOLE ISSUE ON APPEAL: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DIVISION’S POLICY VIOLATES THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION’S UNIFORMITY CLAUSE	10
A. THE DIVISION’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
B. THE DIVISION’S REPLY TO VERISIGN’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
ARGUMENT	14

I.	ANSWER TO ISSUE I ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DIVISION’S POLICY IS CONSISTENT WITH DELAWARE LAW	14
	A. QUESTION PRESENTED	14
	B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	14
	C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	15
	1. The Division’s Policy is Consistent with 30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902 et seq.	15
	2. Verisign’s Characterization of the Division’s Policy as an Audit Manual Limitation That “Is Not In The Statute” Is Erroneous	21
II.	ANSWER TO ISSUE 2 ON CROSS-APPEAL: THE DIVISION’S POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S INTERSTATE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND, IN ANY EVENT, INVALIDATING THE POLICY WOULD NOT BENEFIT VERISIGN.....	26
	A. QUESTION PRESENTED	26
	B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	26
	C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	26
III.	ANSWER TO ISSUE 3 ON CROSS APPEAL: THE DIVISION’S POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE	29
	A. QUESTION PRESENTED	29
	B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	29
	C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	29
IV.	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SOLE ISSUE ON APPEAL: THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE DIVISION’S POLICY VIOLATED DELAWARE’S UNIFORMITY CLAUSE.....	35
	A. QUESTION PRESENTED	35
	B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	35
	C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	35

1. The Division’s Policy Does Not Divide Taxpayers “On The Basis Of Their Federal Filing Status”36

2. To The Extent A Classification Is Created, It Is Reasonable and Therefore Constitutional.....41

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Smith,
131 A.2d 168 (Del. 1957)42

Alfieri v. Martelli,
647 A.2d 52 (Del. 1994)14

Burpulis v. Dir. of Revenue,
498 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1985)36, 37

Cagle v. C.I.R.,
539 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1976)39

Cluett, Peabody, & Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
C.A. No. 83A-JN-4, 1985 Del. Super. LEXIS 1089 (Del. Super Ct. Jan. 22,
1985)*passim*

Colgate-Palmolive Co. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
988 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)33

Conard v. State,
16 A.2d 121 (Del. Super. Ct. 1940)42, 43

Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,
463 U.S. 159 (1983)43

Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.,
88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)26, 29

Fisher v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
230 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1956)39

*Free-Flow Packaging Int’l, Inc. v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Natural Res. & Env’t
Control*,
861 A.2d 1233 (Del. 2004)35

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996)6, 27

<i>Ind. Dep't of State Revenue v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 579 (Ind. 2014)	33
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	35
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	28
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	43
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	14
<i>Richardson v. Bd. of Cosmetology & Barbering</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013)	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mundorf</i> , 659 A.2d 215 (Del. 1995)	14
<i>Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bradford</i> , 382 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1978). Op.	36, 41, 42
<i>World Fuel Servs. Corp. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 23 So. 3d 1293 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	33

Statutes

Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”)	<i>passim</i>
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10113	35
30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 354	42, 44
30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1901(10).....	15
30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902(a).....	<i>passim</i>
30 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1903(a).....	<i>passim</i>

30 *Del. C.* § 1903(b).....3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)*passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Foreign Commerce Clause)*passim*

Del. Const. art. VIII, § 1 (Uniformity Clause).....*passim*

Other Authorities

71 *Am.Jur.2d* State and Local Taxation § 518 (1973)39
